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INTRODUCTION

This report has been developed to provide information regarding the Average Daily Population (ADP)
in each Correctional Complex, Major Institution and Satellite Housing Unit under the jurisdiction of
the Department of Corrections during Fiscal Year 1993 (July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1993). In addition,
Average Daily Population (ADP) and end—of—month counts are reported for the Community and
Residential Juvenile Programs.

The Prison complex includes New Jersey, East Jersey, Bayside and Northern State Prisons and
Mid—State, Southern, Riverfront and the Edna Mahan Correctional Facilities and the Adult Diagnostic
and Treatment Center.

The Youth Correctional Complex consists of Garden State Reception and Youth Correctional Facility,
Albert C. Wagner Correctional Facility and Mountainview Youth Correctiona! Facility.

The Juvenile Facilities include New Jersey Training School for Boys, Lioyd McCorkle Training School
for Boys and Girls and Juvenile Medium Security Facility.

-~ The Average Daily Population for each major institution reported in Table | includes the number of
inmates housed at the main institution plus those inmates who are assigned to each of the respective
satellite units and prefabricated modular units, where applicable. Average Daily Population counts for
each of the individual housing units are reported in Tables Il through V.

Major Institutions with satellites include the following:

MAJOR INSTITUTION SATELLITES

New Jersey State Prison West Trenton Unit, Vroom Readjustment
Unit and Central Medical Unit

East Jersey State Prison East Jersgy Camp, Marlboro Camp and
Secaucus Pre—Release Center

Bayside State Prison Bayside Farm and Ancora Unit

Garden State Reception Wharton Tract, Youth Reception, Prison

and Youth Correctional Facility Reception and Kearny Reception Unit

Albert C. Wagner Youth New Lisbon Unit and NPDC Unit

Correctional Facility

Mountainview Youth Stokes Unit and High Point Unit
Correctional Facility
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TABLE |

OFFENDERS IN NEW JERSEY CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS FiSCAL 1989—-1993

TOTAL JURISDICTION

COUNTY WAITING LIST
COUNTY CONTRACT
COUNTY ASSISTANCE
JUVENILE WAITING LIST

PRISON COMPLEX A/

New Jersey State Prison

East Jersey State Prison
Bayside State Prison

Edna Mahan Crctnl Facility
Mid— State Creinl Facility
Southern State Cretnl Fotly
Riverfront Cretnl Facility
Northern State Prison

Aduit Diag./Treatment Center

ELEC. MON./HOME CONF.

ADULT HALFWAY HOUSES
Newark (Males)
Newark (Females)

CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES
Bates House

Clinton House

C.U.E

C.U.RA.

Field House

independent Living

Mutual Agreement Program
PATH/Broughton

Pyramid House (Newark)
T.L.C.

Treemount House

Turning Paoint Blackwood
VOA (Camden)

YOUTH CRCTNL INSTITUTIONS
Carden State Rept & Yth Cretnl
Albert C, Wagner Yth Cretnl
Mountainview Yth Crctnl Feity

JUVENILE FACILITIES

New Jersey Training Schi—Boys
Lloyd McCorkle Training School
Juvenile Medium Security Fcity

Community and Residential

Juvenile Programs

18256

2259
96
493
69

10280
2260
1991
1640

601
525
1258
470
1037
498

69
56
13

237

34

19

43
13
12

84

3655
1162
1147
1346

725
402
211
112

679

12%

32%
-11%

3%
-28%

11%
7%
%
9%

19%
2%
3%

28%

32%

15%

3%
2%
8%

14%
0%
9%

-33%

-~5%

5%
85%

—-20%
0%

6%
2%
12%
3%

1%
0%
0%
3%

8%

Average Population Durlng Fiscal 1989—1993
o

20375

2983
85
507
50

11430
2411
2123
1795

718
538
1302
602
1367
574

1%

1%
5%
8%
-80%

16%
~5%

1%

7%
13%

4%
12%
70%
28%
10%

0%
~4%
14%
39%
6%
5%

17%

22519

3010
a9
548
10

13214
2296
2150
1820

812
557
1459
1021
1743
633

176

71
55
16

376
19
39

29
34
22

50
28
28

116

4277
1284
1373
1620

671
366
180
125

700

8%

12%
9%
12%
~-10%

7%
~1%
11%
3%
2%
0%
1%
2%
19%
4%

199%

-11%
-13%
—6%

—-6%
0%
—-3%

86%
3%
—-160%
-18%

—-6%
4%
4%

25%

—-8%

11%
26%
4%
6%

—-9%
4%
—-39%
—6%

-4%

24358

3385
97
615

14204
2267
2381
1973

829
558
1476
1040
2077
660

§27

63
48
15

353
19
38
18
13
30

18
47
29
107
4764
1624
1424
1716
609
382
109
118

675

-3%

-12%
3%
23%
78%

-2%
-5%
1%
0%
~0%
-1%
-1%
0%
15%
2%

—89%

13%
-10%
87%

0%
0%
0%

-69%
0%

-6%

—-4%
0%
0%
0%

—-2%

-2%

1%
-2%
-5%

—6%
14%
~84%
3%

~5%

23700

2986
100
757

16

13971
2164
2414
1973

827
555
1458
1040
2385
671

59

71
43
28

354
19
38
28

30

17

45
29
29

105

4660
1642
1391
1627

572
434

17
121

638

A/ See note on page on page 10.




NOTES ON FISCAL 1989 — 1993 TRENDS

During Fiscal Year 1993 there was an Average Daily Population of 23,700 offenders under
jurisdiction of the Department of Corrections, 13,971 of whom were housed in State
Prison Facilities, while 4660 were housed in Youth Correctional Facilities and 572

were housed in Juvenile Facilities. Three hundred fifty—four were housed in Contract
Halfway Houses, 638 in Community and Residential Programs and 3859 were housed

in County Facilities. An additional 59 offenders were involved in the Electronic Monitoring/
Home Confinement Program.

From Fiscal 1992 to Fiscal 1993 the ADP for the Department as a whole decreased 3%
from 24,358 to 23,700. Fiscal Year 1993 evidenced the first decrease in ADP since
prior th implementation of Title 2C in 1978. The following are the changes within the
various correctional complexes or facilities:
‘ — The State Prison Complex count decreased 2% from 14,204 to 13,971.
--The Youth Complex count decreased 2% from 4764 to 4660.

—The Juvenile Facilities population decreased 6% from 609 to 572.

— The Community and Residential Juvenile Programs decreased 6% from 675 to 638.




JABLE 1

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
PRISON COMPLEX ~ FISCAL 1993

TOTAL A/ 13971
NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON ! 2164
New Jersey Main 1753
Jones Farm 200
Vroom Readjustment Unit 160
Central Medical Unit 51
EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 2414
East Jersey Main v 1870
East Jersey Camp 115
Marlboro Camp 130
Pre—Release Center 299
BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1973
Bayside Main 987
Bayside Farm 533
Ancora Unit 297
Regional Reception Unit 156
MID-STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY 555
SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FACILITY 1458
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON 1040
NORTHERN STATE PRISON 2385
ADULT DIAG/TREATMENT CNTR, 671
EDNA MAHAN CRCTNL FACILITY 827
ELEC. MON./HOME CONFINEMENT 59
HALFWAY HOUSE 71
Newark House (Males) 43
Newark House (Females) 28
CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 354
Bates House 19
Ciinton House 38
C.U.E. 28
C.U.RA. 4
Fisld House 30
Mutual Agreement Program 17
PATH/Broughton 5
Pyramid House (Newark) 45
T.L.C. 29
Treemont House 29
Turning Point 5
VOA (Camden) 105

A/ See note on page 10.




PRISON COMPLEX AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

New Jersey State Prison (main and satellites) had an average daily population of 2164 residents during
Fiscal 1993, which represented 15% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities. New Jersey Main
had an average daily popuiation count of 1753, with Jones Farm minimum security satellite accounting
for an additional 200 daily residents. The maximum security Vroom Readjustment Unit maintained an
average population of 160 during the 1983 Fiscal Year. The Central Medical Unit had an average daily
count of 51 offenders.

Of the 13,971 average daily offenders housed in State Prison Facilities during the year, 2414 or 17% were
resident at East Jersey State Prison. The main institution had an average population of 1870, with the
minimum security units averaging an additional 544.

Bayside State Prison accounted for approximately 14% of the residents housed in the Prison Complex
with an average count of 1973. Bayside Main (medium unit) maintained an average population of 987,
while the minimurmn security satellite units housed an additional 830 residents on a dalily basis.

An average of 156 inmates were housed at the new Bayside Reception Unit,

The average population for Mid—State Correctional Facility during Fiscal 1293 represented
approximately 4% of those offenders housed in all prison facilities, with an average daily population
of 655.

The average daily population for Southern State Correctional Facility was 1458 or 10% of all
offenders housed in Prison Facilities.

Riverfront State Prison accounted for 7% of the daily residents hioused in the Prison Complex, with an
average daily count of 1040,

Northern State Prison accounted for 17% of the daily residents housed in the Prison Complex with an
average daily count of 2385.

The average daily population for the Adult Diagnostic and Treatment Center was 671 or 5% of those
housed in Prison Facilities.

The Edna Mahan Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 6% of the residents in the Prison
Complex, with an average count of 827 female offenders,




TABLE Il

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
YOUTH CORRECTIONAL COMPLEX — FISCAL 1993

TOTAL A/ 4660
GARDEN STATE 1642
Youth Reception 65
Prison Reception 168
Youth Correction 1084
Wharton Tract 77
Keamny Reception 248
ALBERT C. WAGNER 1392
Albert C, Wagner Main 1264
NPDC Unit 44
New Lisbon Unit 84
MOUNTAINVIEW 1626
Mountainview Main 1281
Stokes Unit 86
| High Point Unit 259

A/ See Note on page 10.

There was an average count of 4660 offenders resident in the Youth Comectional
Facilities during the 1993 Fiscal Year. Thirty—five percent or 1642 inmates were resident
in the Garden State Reception and Youth Correcitonal Facility, of which 1317 were in the
main institution.

Albert C. Wagner Youth Correctional Facility maintained an Average Daily Population

of 1392, which represented 30% of the residents housed in youth facilities. One thousand
two hundred sixty—four residents were housed in the medium facility at the main institution,
with the remaining 128 residents housed in minimum security satellite units at New Lisbon
and North Princeton Developmental Center (NPDC).

Mountainview Youth Correctional Facility accounted for approximately 35% of the total
offenders housed in youth facilities, with an average daily population of 1626 inmates.
Mountainview Main averaged a resident count of 1281, while the institutions’s sateliite

units accounted for an additional 345 daily residents.




TABLE IV

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
JUVENILE COMPLEX — FISCAL 1993

TOTAL 572
New Jersey Training School For Boys 434

Lloyd McCorkle Training School—Girls 17
Juvenile Medium Security Facility 121

New Jersey Training School for Boys accounted for 76% of all juveniles housed in
secutre facilities. The Juvenile Medium Security Facility accounted for 19% and

Lloyd McCorkie housed 3%.

Once again in FY 93, the juvenile community—based programs accomodated more
juveniles than the secure facilities (636 vs 572).




TABLE V

AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION
JUVENILE COMMUNITY/RESIDENTIAL AND DAY PROGRAMS — FISCAL 1993

TOTAL RESIDENTIAL CENTERS
AND DAY PROGRAMS 638
RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 412
Camden Community Center 27
.|Camden Prep 26
Camden Youth Agricultural 4
Campus Boys 24
Cedar Run Residential 3
Edison Prep : 14
A. Elias Residential Group Center (RGC) 16
Essex RGC 17
Green RGC 2D
Manor Woods 24
Ocean RGC 29
Ogden RGC 26
Pay Program 18
Pinelands 18
Sandy Hook 32
Southern Residential 27
Special Needs 9
St. Joe's 26
TREK 5
Voorhees Group Center 5
Union C, Drug Rehab. Program 6
Warren RGC 31
Special Placements 3
RESIDENTIAL FEMALES 30
Alpha House 8
F. Crittenton House 3
F.LT. 8
Campus Girls — SAFU 4
Roseland 7
DAY PROGRAMS 196
Atlantic Co. 10
Burlington Co. 11
Camden Co. 11
Cumberland Co. 10
Essexfields 7
Gloucester Co. 4
Liberty Park/Hudson 18
Mercer Co. 7
Monmouth Co. 10
Passaic/Ringwood 13
Probationfields 20
Salem Co. 5
Union Co. (Elizabeth) 16
Union Co. (Plainfield) 13
Wee Care (Atlantic Co.) 13
Wee Care (Cumberland Co.) 1
Wee Care (Mercer Co.) 27




TOTAL

TABLE Vi

P00

ENTS 23082 §23822 23684 23282 23145 23115 22819 122824 22704 22710 22741 226818 23050
COUNTY WAITING LIST 2086 3304 3378 3033 3111 3148 2898| 2071 2722 2689 2743 2858 2078
JUVENILE WAITING LIST 18 19 14 27 34 27 7 5 3] 10 14 12 16
COUNTY CONTRACT 100 108 87 108 89 26 80 83 100 29 102 120 97
COUNTY ASSISTANCE ‘7_57_ 739 7684 768 751 756 734 770 773 776 775 723 7'3!;
PRISON COMPLEX 1307114285 14040 13054 130Q5 13060 139687 (13977 13009 13056 13880 13864 136848
ADLT DIAG./TREAT, CNTR. B/ 871 673 669 873 8§70 869 670 672 672 870 Gen 671 876
NEW JERSEY STATE PRISON 21841 2184 2188 2151 2191 2178 2182 2193 2200 2215 2118 2104 2077
New Jersey State Maln B/ 1753F 1787 1754 1740 1776 1780 1780} 1783 1785 1798 1708 1684 1676
Vroom Readjustment B/ 160 184 167 163 158 159 161 157 150 152 160 154 164
Jones Fam 200 187 211 165 203 188 207 197 200 208 205 28 161
Central Medical Unlt B/ 51 56 56 53 54 53 44 46 47 57 45 50 46
EAST JERSEY STATE PRISON 2414) 2430 2363 2388 2423 2004 2423 2408 2413 2308 2445 2413 2432
East Jersey Maln B/ 1870] 1885 1876 1859 1880 1861 1874| 1881 1856 1861 1886 1879 1683
East Jorsay Camp 115 118 114 113 117 118 115 117 117 118 115 109 110
Marlboro Camp 130 132 124, 128 132 134 127 13 132 128 132 124 131
Pra~ Release Center 209 304 279 288 314 201 307 208 308 292 312 301 308
BAYSIDE STATE PRISON 1973 1995 1829 1685 1868 1864 16877 1972 1082 10689 1854 1088 1068
Bayside Maln B/ g877 1000 047 280 264 975 283 281 092 1008 673 897 091
Bayside Farm 533 543 527 632 522 534 537 539 538 530 529 537 523
Ancora Unit 207 300 300 287 283 208 300 208 265 267 287 208 268
Reglonal Reception B/ 156 182 188 157 157 157 157 156 157 156 155 156 157
MID-STATE CRCTNL FCLTY B/ 585 561 554 540 553 5562 560 5855 8§60 557 580 558 544
SOUTHERN STATE CRCTNL FCLTY B/ 14584 1472 1455 1456 1458 1456 14684 1481 1455 1463 1454 1451 1448
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON B/ 10400 1034 1028 1037 1043 1023 1046| 1045 1043 1046 1045 1048 1043
NORTHERN STATE CRCTNL FCLTY 8/ 2384 2384 2385 2327 2357 2342 2379| 2381 23889 2324 2383 2372 2380
AD. SEG. (FEMALE) B/ 21 21 21 18 16 20 20 22 17 24 24 24 24
E. MAHAN CRCTNL FCLTY (Women) 827 845 814 839 814 825 831 833 830 az5 817 832 821
ELEC. MON.,/HOME CONF, &9 284 185 113 69 31 16 6 3 o] [¢] 0 0
Newark House Total 71 70 85 N 60 &7 83 68 69 68 65 66 66
Newark House {Males) 43 40 57 61 40 39 37 39 40 40 43 40 39
Newark House (Females) 28 30 28 30 29 28 28 29 28 28 22 26 27
CONTRACT HALFWAY HOUSES 354 383 333 azr 366 348 328 a81 368 arn 386 341 3R1
Bates House 19 20 19 19 19 i9 19 20 19 19 19 19 18
Clinton House a8 40 ae a3 41 a8 33 40 39 41 41 37 40
CUE 28 25 25 23 23 24 25 25 a5 34 a2 33 32
CURA. 4 4 3 3 6 4 2 2 3 4 4 4 7
Fleld House 30 31 28 25 31 30 27 a2 31 30 30 30 30
Mutual Agreement Program 17 20 18 22 22 17 17 15 13 20 14 11 13
PATH/8mughton 5 0 0 (¢} 3 2 4 [} 8 7 10 9 8
PyramId House (Newark) 45 48 45 39 48 44 41 48 48 49 45 42 48
TLC. 28 28 27 27 30 30 28 28 29 29 29 a0 28
Tresmont House 20 30 20 28 30 30 26 29 30 28 <o) 30 30
Turning Polnt Blackwood 5 6 5 5 5 5 4 4 5 5 3 <] 4
VOA (Camden) 05 109 97 102 108 105 102 111 108 111 i) 93 108
YOUTH CRCTNL COMPLEX 4660 | 4787 4797 4808 45968 46268 4500 | 4440 4525 4815 4851 4688 4778
GARDEN STATE RECPT & YTH CNTR 1642) 1641 1686 1727 1589 1626 1618 1857 1628 {1717 1620 1668 1568
Youth Reception B/ 85 78 85 85 67 61 62 §3 81 70 67 79 83
Garden State Cretnl Unit B/ 10841 1088 1081 1093 1008 1093 1101 1028 1091 1098 1082 1080 1068
Wharton Unit 77 75 80 80 80 78 74 74 78 80 78 75 €8
Prison Reception B/ 168 1ral 175 183 100 155 161 180 64 174 173 186 182
Keerny Reception 248 231 265 208 218 248 221 222 235 297 220 238 288
ALBERT C, WAGNER CRCTNL FCLTY 1381] 1424 1405 1394 1377 1371 1380] 1386 1412 13092 1407 1308 1387
Albert C, Wagner Main B/ 1264 1288 1272 1272 1250 1248 1260) 1241 1271 1284 1277 1268 1252
NPDC 44 50 60 43 47 44 44 41 51 40 40 40 a7
New Lisbon Unit 84 [:[:] €3 70 80 79 76 84 a0 86 80 80 78
MOUNTAINVIEW YTH CRCTNL 16827 1722 1726 1685 1660 1620 1591| 1626 1484 1506 1624 1622 1743
Mountainview Main 1281 1335 1350 1316 1317 1277 1246| 1211 1181 1202 1305 1276 1358
Stokes Unit 86 a0 80 J8 a7 20 89 72 72 88 a0 80 80
High Point Unit 250 207 2868 281 258 262 256 243 231 218 220 258 285
e ——————e—— ey ———
JUVENILE FACIUTIES 572 582 504 586 569 583 535 5808 577 585 578 553 575
N.J, Training Schl, — Boys 434 450 455 447 433 460 404 421 439 424 439 412 427
L. McGorkie Training Schi — Glrls 17 12 13 14 14 14 17 18 18 18 20 23 25
Juvenile Medlum Security Fcity B8/ 121 120 126 126 122 118 114 120 120 123 117 118 123

B/ See note on page 10,




TABLE Vil

COMMUNITY AND RESIDENTIAL 638] 650 676 648 661 620 560]600 630 653 669 640 641

JUVENILE +ROGRAMS

RESIDENTIAL CENTERS 4721 408 427 432 428 411 368(389 410 418 422 404 412
Camdan Community Center 2 } 31 30 34 29 23 26| 28 24 23 24 26 28
Camden Prep 26 22 24 28 30 26 271 26 24 23 24 26 26
Camden Youth Agricultural 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 3 4 5 5 4 5
Campus Boys 24 15 14 13 22 27 25| 25 31 28 29 30 27
Cedar Run Residential 3 2 2 1 2 4 4 4 5 4 4 4 4
Edison Prep 14 0 15 21 21 23 17 8 9 11 12 16 15
A. Elias RGC 16 18 18 14 14 13 8| 15 17 19 19 15 20
Essex RCG 17 13 16 16 16 17 18] 17 20 18 20 21 20
Green RGC 22 30 27 23 19 22 19| 20 26 21 20 18 16
Manor Woods 24 25 21 22 25 25 23] 24 28 23 24 23
Ocean RGC 29 29 30 30 30 34 26| 27 28 29 28 27 29
Ogden RGC 26 29 31 24 26 25 241 30 24 26 25 22 29
Pay Program 18 19 22 22 18 16 11 21 21 16 14 20 14
Pinelands i8 18 17 16 18 18 18 18 17 18 i7 18 17
Sandy Hook 32 33 37 36 ] 29 25| 29 25 33 32 33 33
Southern Resldential 27 29 28 30 28 27 28| 23 24 29 29 26 26
Special Needs 9 10 11 12 13 11 9| 12 12 10 10 0 0
st. Joe'’s 26 26 25 27 25 24 251 20 25 25 4 23 25
TREK 5 7 8 8 7 7 0 0 0 8 0 6 (]
Voorhees Group Center 5 0 0 0] 0 0] 3 2 i0 10 9 M 11
Unior Co. Drug Rehab. Prgrm. 6 6 7 8 7 6 5 7 7 7 4 5 6
Warren RGC 31 34 31 34 36 30 26| 30 30 28 30 29 32
Speclal Placements 3 7 9 9 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RESIDENTIAL (FEMALE) 30 33 33 32 34 25 i8] 23 26 32 35 35 31
Alpha House ] 8 6 5 6 6 5 6 6 9 g9 14 12
F. Crittenton House 3 8 7 9 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
F.LT. 8 7 7 8 8 7 5 6 6 8 9 10 13
Campus Glrls — SAFU 4 3 g 5 6 5 3 3 5 7 6 0 0
Roseland 7 7 8 5 6 7 5 8 9 8 11 N 0
DAY PROGRAMS 196 209 210 184 199 184 174(188 194 203 212 201 198
Atlantic County 10 11 12 12 11 12 141 10 8 7 14 7 7
Burlington County 11 11 11 9 9 12 9 8 12 12 17 13 10
Camden County 11 11 12 11 10 12 12 9 9 10 12 13 14
Cumberland County 10 8 9 8 8 7 8| 11 i1 13 13 9 13
Essexfields 7 14 8 3 7 9 6 3 6 6 6 6 5
Gloucester County 4 13 8 2 3 4 4 5 3 0 0 0 0
Liberty Park/Hudson 18 i8 20 11 21 14 151 24 14 21 20 22 19
Mercer County 7 4 5 5 5 5 4 9 11 9 6 g 8
Monimouth County 10 9 11 11 6 7 9 6 9 13 12 12 11
Passalc/Ringwood 13 14 14 13 12 12 11 11 14 14 14 14 15
Probatloriflelds 20 23 20 20 20 22 12) 20 21 24 19 20 21
Salem County 5 10 10 7 9 7 5 7 5 3 0 0 0
Union County (Elizabeth) 16 ] 17 18 20 17 14) 12 18 16 19 16 14
Union County (Plainfieid) 13 11 9 9 9 0 121 16 16 18 18 18 21
Wee Care (Atlantic Co.) 13 12 12 12 12 14 13| 13 11 10 14 14 14
Wee Care (Cumberland) 1 5 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wee Care (Mercer Co.} 27 26 20 24 33 36 26 24 26 27 28 28 26




NOTES ON FISCAL 1993 AVERAGE DAILY POPULATION

A/ Residents include offenders in the institution and on furlough on the last day of the report period.
For the Prison Complex and Youth Complex, number on furlough is included in the total counts
and not in the counts for separate units.

Also note that, for this report, offender counts are based on physical location and not on
correctional jurisdiction (e.g. prison offenders housed in Youth Cormectional Facilities
are inciuded in Youth Correctional counts).

B/ MEDIUM/MAXIMUM UNITS: Footnote *B* identifies units providing medium and maximum
custody. The count provided includes all offenders resident in units which primarily house
offenders requiring more than minimum custody. Thus these counts are not a count
of offender custody status but are a count of the total number of offenders resident in
designated units.
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